
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 4 MAY 2021, AT 2.00 PM* 
 

Place: MICROSOFT TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Thursday, 29 
April 2021.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the necessary 
joining instructions for the Microsoft Teams Meeting.  The Council will accept a 
written copy of a statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Teams 
Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should 
not exceed three minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will have a comfort break around 3.30 pm. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

2.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   47-49 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11439) (Pages 7 - 20) 

  Extension and alterations to an existing shop and 5 bedroom flat to form a 
shop at ground floor level and 4x flats (1x 1-bed, 2x 2-bed, 1x 3-bed), with 
associated external alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (b)   47-49 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11440) (Pages 21 - 26) 

  Extension and alterations to an existing shop and 5 bedroom flat to form a 
shop at ground floor level and 4x flats (1x 1-bed, 2x 2-bed, 1x 3-bed), with 
associated external alterations (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse Listed Building Consent 
 

 (c)   5 Sycamore Court, High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11281) 
(Pages 27 - 32) 

  Rebuild the roof turret with weatherproof material due to it causing issues 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   Eling Wharf, Eling, Totton (Application 21/10173) (Pages 33 - 40) 

  Permanent retention of pallet storage building 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   Site L, Pond 1, East Road, Marchwood Industrial Park, Marchwood 
(Application 21/10131) (Pages 41 - 52) 

  Development and setting out of four plots within Site L for the purposes of B8 
open storage use; each plot will comprise of a one-storey building, car 
parking, cycle storage, fencing and B8 open storage space. Approval of 
reserved matters - layout, scale appearance and landscaping pursuant to 
condition 1 of Outline Planning Permission (12/99485). 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (f)   21 Wykeham Place, Lymington (Application 21/10326) (Pages 53 - 58) 

  Single-storey side extension; trellis 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (g)   Maple Field Farm, Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/11417) (Pages 59 - 
68) 

  Convert redundant Agricultural Buildings into two holiday units; bay windows; 
pergolas; demolish existing polytunnel 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

3.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Hu
[...]
ails to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 



 
 

 
5 

 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Microsoft Teams 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Microsoft Teams Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at 

the meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the 

agenda front sheet for further information. 

 
 
To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 
 Christine Ward (Chairman) 

Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Michael Thierry 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 04 May 2021 Item 2 a

Application Number: 20/11439 Full Planning Permission

Site: 47-49 HIGH STREET, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1AS

Development: Extension and alterations to an existing shop and 5 bedroom flat

to form a shop at ground floor level and 4x flats (1x 1-bed, 2x

2-bed, 1x 3-bed), with associated external alterations.

Applicant: ADS Surveys Ltd

Agent: Atlas Planning Group

Target Date: 06/04/2021

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

Extension Date: 13/05/2021

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Impact on vitality and viability of town centre and on the local delivery of
services, including local shops and pubs;

2. Impact on the character and appearance of the area, including
Fordingbridge Conservation Area and the Listed Building

3. Impact on residential amenity of adjacent neighbouring properties, in respect
of noise, light, visual intrusion and privacy

4. Flood Risk and Drainage
5. Impact on highway safety, including matters relevant to car parking;
6. Impact on ecology and in particular protected species;
7. Habitat Mitigation

This application is to be considered by Committee as the recommendation is
contrary to the reasons for refusal offered by Fordingbridge Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the built-up area of Fordingbridge and is within the Fordingbridge
Conservation Area. The Site, Number 47-49 High Street is a grade II listed, two
storey building with shop to the ground floor. The building dates from the early 18th
century, and was altered in the 19th century, along with a two-storey flat roof
extension to the rear. The listed building is situated prominently within the
Fordingbridge Conservation Area on the High Street, within the Primary Retail
Frontage. The ground floor of the premises was formerly occupied by Martins for
retail purposes and the first and second floors occupied as a self-contained 5
bedroom flat.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application is made for conversion of approximately 40% of the ground floor to
residential, the remainder of the ground floor retained for retail purposes.
Extensions and alterations are also proposed to provide a total of 4 no. flats on the
site.  The extension would be a two-storey structure, projecting south of the existing

7

Agenda Item 2a



building, of contemporary form and materials.  A pitched roof would be added to the
existing two storey, flat roofed structure to the rear.  No car parking provision is
made on site.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision
Description

Status

20/11440 - Extension and alterations to
an existing shop and 5 bedroom flat to
form a shop at ground floor level and
4x flats (1x 1-bed, 2x 2-bed, 1x 3-bed),
with associated external alterations
(Application for Listed Building
Consent)

See item 2b

05/83638 - Flood defences  17/05/2
[...]
ge Conservation Area, to the vitality and viability of Fordingbridge Town
Centre, adjoining amenity and protected European habitats.  The National Planning
Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF) makes clear that when considering the impact of a
proposed development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great
weight should be given to the asset’s conservation.  Accordingly the proposal is
recommended for refusal.

12 RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. The proposed development would result in the inappropriate introduction of
ground floor residential use within Fordingbridge's Primary Shopping
Frontage, that would unacceptably compromise the commercial viability and
vitality of the frontage and area. As such, the proposal would be contrary to
Policies ECON05 and ECON06 of the Local Plan Part 1 - 2016-2036.

2. The proposed development would result in a large, overdominant  and
incongruous addition to the rear of the listed building, causing less than
substantial harm to the fabric and appearance of the listed building and
harm to the character and appearance of Fordingbridge Conservation Area,
by virtue of its design, mass, siting and appearance. As such,  the proposal
would be contrary to the provisions of Policy DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2
(Sites and Development Management DPD) 2014, Policy ENV3 of the
NFDC Local Plan Part 1 2016-2036 and Paragraph 192 of the NPPF.

3. The proposal would have direct impacts upon adjoining occupiers in respect
of noise, loss of light and ability to utilise existing windows leading to a
detrimental impact on their residential amenity and contrary to the amenity
related provisions of Policy ENV3 of the NFDC Local Plan Part 1 Planning
Strategy 2016-2036.

4. The recreational and air quality impacts of the proposed development on the
New Forest Special Area of Conservation, the New Forest Special
Protection Area and the New Forest Ramsar site, would not be adequately
mitigated and the proposed development would therefore unacceptably
increase recreational and air quality pressures on these sensitive European
nature conservation sites, contrary to Policy ENV1 of the New Forest District
Local Plan Part 1 and Policy DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and
Development Management Development Plan Document and the SPD -
Mitigation Strategy for European Site.

17



5. To ensure that the proposal may proceed as sustainable development, there
is a duty upon the local planning authority to ensure that sufficient mitigation
is provided against any impacts which might arise upon the designated
sites. The proposal will result in additional  units of residential
accommodation which will have an adverse impact through greater
phosphates being discharged into the River Avon, thereby having an
adverse impact on the integrity of the River Avon Special Area of
Conservation (SAC), River Avon Ramsar site and River Avon System and
River Avon Valley Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSIs).  A
precautionary approach is required to be adopted and in the absence of an
Appropriate Assessment being carried out an adverse impact on the
integrity of the SAC, Ramsar and SSSI cannot be ruled out.  As such, the
proposal does not accord with Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Species
and Habitats Regulations 2017 in that at present there is no proof that the
new dwellings will be phosphate neutral or that there is adequate mitigation
in place.  The proposal is therefore contrary to the provisions of the
Conservation of Species and Habitats Regulations 2017 and Policy DM2 of
the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development
Plan Document.

Further Information:
Jim Bennett
Telephone: 023 8028 5443

18



18

17

Lions

28

1

118
12

5

71

5

62

Roundhill
Mews

2

57

1

68

Gate

2

10

2
1

56

24

8

5

34

23

3

36

Brewers

3

Court

19

Cottage

to

to

PH

7
4

47

52

8

63

5

39

The Fairings

2

33

Roman

12

27

Town Hall

21

PH

1

Quay

2

1

Mews

Park Mews

2 to 6

Riv
[...]
Number: 20/11281 Full Planning Permission

Site: 5 SYCAMORE COURT, HIGH STREET,

FORDINGBRIDGE P6 1RQ

Development: Rebuild the roof turret with weatherproof material due to it causing

issues

Applicant: Siclair Property Ltd

Agent: Castlemore Ltd

Target Date: 01/03/2021

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Extension Date: 05/05/2021

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1)  principle of the development
2)  impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and nearby
Listed Buildings
3)  impact on the residential amenities of the area

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
from the Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the built-up area of Fordingbridge in the Town Centre and
Fordingbridge Conservation Area.  The land contains a late 20th century block of
flats (2 and 3 storey) with associated parking and is accessed through the long stay
section of the main Town Centre car park.  There are two protected trees within the
site.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is for the replacement of the existing turret on the three-storey
element of the building with a maintenance free structure of the same design.  The
existing lead roof and plywood structure would be removed and reinstated following
replacement of the vertical louvred sections.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision Description Status

99/66987 7 flats 25/08/1999 Granted Subject to Conditions Decided

NFDC/98/63878 5 dwellings 15/04/1999 Granted Subject to Conditions Decided

27

Agenda Item 2c



5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy

Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014

DM1: Heritage and Conservation

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents

SPG - Fordingbridge - A Conservation Area Appraisal
SPD - Fordingbridge
[...]

OS
T

The Hundred

TCB

TCB

27.4m

1a1a

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

20/11281

5 SYCAMORE COURT, HIGH STREET

May 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

FORDINGBRIDGE P6 1RQ

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 04 May 2021 Item 2 d

Application Number: 21/10173 Full Planning Permission

Site: ELING WHARF, ELING, TOTTON SO40 4TE

Development: Permanent retention of pallet storage building

Applicant: Associated Pallets LTD

Agent: Mr Farmer

Target Date: 05/04/2021

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle
2) Amenity considerations and Impact on the character of the surrounding area
3) Ecology considerations

This application has been called to Committee by Cllr David Harrison due to
concerns in respect of the impact on the amenity of nearby residents.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to an existing industrial building located at Eling Wharf. The
subject building constitutes an open-fronted building which has a footprint of approx.
78 square metres and a height of just under 4 metres. The building is situated close
to the eastern boundary of the site with Eling Lane. The building is set at a higher
level than the lane, however it is screened in part from the lane by an existing
roadside hedge and by pallets stored in open storage around the building.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks the permanent retention of the existing pallet storage
building.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision Description Status

20/11214 Permanent retention of pallet
storage building

02/02/2021 Withdrawn by
Applicant

With
[...]
0026220

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 04 May 2021 Item 2 e

Application Number: 21/10131 Reserved Matters

Site: SITE L, POND 1, EAST ROAD, MARCHWOOD INDUSTRIAL

PARK, MARCHWOOD SO40 4BJ

Development: Development and setting out of four plots within Site L for the
purposes of B8 open storage use; each plot will comprise of a
one-storey building, car parking, cycle storage, fencing and B8
open storage space. Approval of reserved matters – layout, scale
appearance and landscaping pursuant to condition 1 of Outline
Planning Permission (12/99485).

Applicant: Associated British Ports

Agent: Adams Hendry Consulting Ltd

Target Date: 05/05/2021

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Consideration of the layout, scale appearance and landscaping pursuant to
Condition 1 of Outline Planning Permission (12/99485)

2) Impact on the character of the surrounding area
3) Highway safety
4) Public health and amenity considerations

This application is to be considered by Committee due to Marchwood Parish Council
objection to the proposals under Paragraph 4 of the Council's Scheme of
Delegation.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is situated at the southern corner of the Marchwood Industrial
Estate and formerly comprised a large pond (or lake) which extended to
approximately 4 hectares, together with adjacent developed areas to the north and
west sides of the pond.

In February 2013, outline planning permission was given for the partial infill of the
pond (planning reference 12/99450), whilst at approximately the same time the
Local Planning Authority also granted separate outline planning permission for
industrial and storage development on the pond infill areas under planning
permission 12/99485.

Since the works to partially infill the pond have been completed, the site has been
partially hard surfaced to varying degrees (see submitted Existing Site surfacing
plan) and using a variety of materials in different areas across the site. Fencing has
been erected, sub-dividing the site into areas (which approximately represent the
areas now proposed) and it appears a variety of open storage uses have been/are
being undertaken on certain areas of the site.

41

Agenda Item 2e



3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application is a reserved matters application for 'Development and setting out of
four plots within Site L for the purposes of B8 open storage use; each plot will
comprise of a one-storey building, car parking, cycle storage, fencing and B8 open
storage space. Approval of reserved matters - layout, scale appearance and
landscaping pursuant to condition 1 of Outline Planning Permission (12/99485)'.

The proposed development comprises the development and setting out of four plots
within Site L for the purposes of B8 open storage use. Each plot is to comprise of a
single storey building, car parking, cycle storage and B8 open storage space.
Vehicular access to plots  L2.3, L3, and L4/L5 will be from South Road (Approved
Access A), whilst vehicle access to  plot L6 will be from Central Crescent (Approved
Access B). Each plot is to be hard surfaced and an additional area for planting and
landscaping is designated at the eastern edge of the site.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

20/10638 Approval of reserved matters -
appearance - pursuant to condition 1 of outline
permission (12/99485) is sought for Unit 5a as
shown on the drawings enclosed with the
application

15/09/2020 Granted Decided

19/10326 South road and footpath, erection of
2.4 metre high fencing, and associated
landscaping. Approval of reserved matters -
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping
pursuant to condition 1 of outline permission
(12/99485).

20/06/2019 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

16/11099 Variation of Condition 4 of Planning
Permission 12/99450 to allow landsca
[...]

ple Bar C

ottage

40

25

4

1

26

House

3

1 to 7

Little

1

Monmouth

Court

6

11

21

4

Island

House

9

8 
to

 1
1

12

30

4

18a

16

5

7

19

16

6

The Cloisters

18

1

The Cloisters
19aSherlock

Homes
1 to 12

25a
27b

18

2
1

1516
910

Court
Amber

1

Court
St Thom

as
17

4
5

16

5

1
3

5

35

29

13

14

12

45

3

27

2
3

20 to 22

Shelter

Monmouth

Quadrille
Court

42

9

El
Car Park

El Sub Sta

Sub
 S

ta
POWLETT

ROAD

PLACE

WYKEHAM

Posts

LB19.2m19.2m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/10326

21 WYKEHAM PLACE 

May 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

LYMINGTON SO41 3QT

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 04 May 2021 Item 2 g

Application Number: 20/11417 Full Planning Permission

Site: MAPLE FIELD FARM, MARTIN ROAD, MARTIN SP6 3LR

Development: Convert redundant Agricultural Buildings into two holiday units;

bay windows; pergolas; demolish existing polytunnel

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Snelgar

Agent: Richard Ashton RIBA

Target Date: 10/02/2021

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the character and appearance of the building, site, area and
AONB

2) Impact on habitats and Appropriate Assessment.

2

3

4

The application is to be considered by Planning Committee due to a contrary view of 
the Parish Council

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on the north side of Martin Road at the west end of the village.  It is 
opposite the Martin Club, a community hall.  The site is largely surrounded by open 
countryside and falls within Cranbourne Chase AONB.

There is a single storey redundant barn and small polytunnel on site left over from 
previous agricultural and horticultural uses that have vacated the site.

The site is accessed from an unmade track that extends along the west edge of the 
field, serving a dwelling to the west and fields beyond.  A Public Right of Way 
extends along the track.  The track joins Martin Road adjacent to the south west 
corner of the site

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Convert redundant Agricultural Buildings into two holiday units; bay windows; 
pergolas; demolish existing polytunnel

PLANNING HISTORY

2021:  Application under regs 75-77 of the Habitats Regulations for consideration of 
need for an appropriate assessment to support temporary use of fields for camping 
(GPDO Part 4 class B) was refused.  (21/10036)

59

Agenda Item 2g



Proposal Decision Date Decision
Description

Status Appeal
Description

15/11447 Retention of
single-storey timber
dwelling for agricultural
worker

17/02/2016 Refused Appeal
Decided

Appeal Dismissed

11/97845 Continued
siting of temporary
dwelling for an
agricultural worker

09/02/2012 Refused Appeal
Decided

Appeal Allowed
with Conditions

11/97547 Continued
temporary siting of cabin
for an agricultural worker

07/10/2011 Withdrawn by
Applicant

Withdrawn

10/95283 Continued
siting of temporary
dwelling for an
agricultural worker

16/11/2010 Refused Appeal
Decided

Appeal Dismissed

09/93944 1 office/packing
storage building; 2 shade
tunnels; 1 polytunnel;
access; hardstanding

11/12/2009 Granted
Subject to
Conditions

Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy

Policy STR1:  Achieving Sustainable Development
Policy ENV1: Mitigating the impacts of development on International Nature
Conservation sites
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness
Policy ENV4: Landscape character and quality
Policy STR2: Protection of the countryside, Cranborne Chase Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty and the adjoining New Forest National Park

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Develo
[...]
inor environmental benefits of reuse of an existing building. 

However, the scheme would give rise to likely significant effects on the integrity of
features of nature conservation interest in the River Avon European sites, that have
not been and cannot be adequately mitigated.  As such the proposals are
unacceptable for these reasons and refusal of planning permissions is therefore
recommended.

12 RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. The recreational and air quality impacts of the proposed development on the
New Forest Special Area of Conservation, the New Forest Special
Protection Area, the New Forest Ramsar site, would not be adequately
mitigated and the proposed development would therefore be likely to
unacceptably increase recreational and air quality pressures on these
sensitive European nature conservation sites, contrary to Policy ENV1 of the
New Forest District Local Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy 2020

66



2. To ensure that the proposal may proceed as sustainable development, there
is a duty upon the local planning authority to ensure that sufficient mitigation
is provided against any impacts which might arise upon the designated
sites. The proposal will result in new units of residential accommodation
which will potentially have an adverse impact through greater phosphates
being discharged into the River Avon, thereby having an adverse impact on
the integrity of the River Avon Special Area of Conservation (SAC), the
Avon Valley Special Protection Area and the River Avon Ramsar site.  A
precautionary approach is required to be adopted and, in this case, an
Appropriate Assessment has been carried out, with it not being possible to
rule out adverse impacts on the integrity of the SAC, SPA and Ramsar site.
As such, the proposal does not accord with Regulation 63 of the
Conservation of Species and Habitats Regulations 2017 in that at present
there is no proof that the new dwellings will be phosphate neutral or that
there is adequate mitigation in place.  The proposal is therefore contrary to
the provisions of the Conservation of Species and Habitats Regulations
2017 and Policy ENV1 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning
Strategy for the New Forest  District (outside of the National Park).

Further Information:
James Gilfillan
Telephone: 02380 28 5797

67



Cottage

Jasmine Cottage

Westerly

Meadows

Cottage
Edge

Vine Cottage

West End

Juniper

Drain

67.1m

Club
Martin

Pound

Maplefield Farm

Honey
Springdale

67.7m67.7m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

20/11417

MAPLE FIELD FARM, MARTIN ROAD

May 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

MARTIN SP6 3LR

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

68


	Agenda
	2a 47-49 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11439)
	2b 47-49 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11440)
	2c 5 Sycamore Court, High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11281)
	2d Eling Wharf, Eling, Totton (Application 21/10173)
	2e Site L, Pond 1, East Road, Marchwood Industrial Park, Marchwood (Application 21/10131)
	2f 21 Wykeham Place, Lymington (Application 21/10326)
	2g Maple Field Farm, Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/11417)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

4 MAY 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday, 4 May 2021 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
  Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
  Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
  Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Michael Thierry 
* Beverley Thorne 
  Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Diane Andrews 
 

 Barry Rickman 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jim Bennett, Kate Cattermole, Christine Eyles, James Gilfillan, 
Nigel Hewitson, David Norris, Martine Parkes, Daniel Reynafarje, 
Warren Simmonds, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Clark, Crisell, Dunning and Wade. 
 

87   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10326 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10173 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

88   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   47-49 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11439)  

  Details: 
 
Extension and alterations to an existing shop and 5 bedroom flat to form a 
shop at ground floor level and 4x flats (1x 1-bed, 2x 2-bed, 1x 3-bed), with 
associated external alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Sevier was not present for the duration of this item, due to a lost 
connection with the MS Teams meeting.  Cllr Sevier did not vote in respect 
of the application. 
  
Cllr Kangarani was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2a) 
 

 b   47-49 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11440)  

  Details: 
 
Extension and alterations to an existing shop and 5 bedroom flat to form a 
shop at ground floor level and 4x flats (1x 1-bed, 2x 2-bed, 1x 3-bed), with 
associated external alterations (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Kangarani was not present for this item. 
 
 



 
PC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

Decision: 
 
Refuse Listed Building Consent 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2b) 
 

 c   5 Sycamore Court, High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11281)  

  Details: 
 
Rebuild the roof turret with weatherproof material due to it causing issues 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass was not present for the duration of this item, due to a lost 
connection with the MS Teams meeting.  Cllr Glass did not vote in respect of 
the application. 
 
Cllr Kangarani was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2c) 
 

 d   Eling Wharf, Eling, Totton (Application 21/10173)  

  Details: 
 
Permanent retention of pallet storage building 
 
Public Participants: 
 
John Shawyer, Associated Pallets (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The case officer reported that a further letter of objection had been received 
from a local resident raising concerns in relation to visual impact, noise 
disturbance and the safety hazard of storing pallets. 
 



 
PC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton and 
Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. He concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Kangarani was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2d) 
 

 e   Site L, Pond 1, East Road, Marchwood Industrial Park, Marchwood 
(Application 21/10131)  

  Details: 
 
Development and setting out of four plots within Site L for the purposes of 
B8 open storage use; each plot will comprise of a one-storey building, car 
parking, cycle storage, fencing and B8 open storage space. Approval of 
reserved matters - layout, scale appearance and landscaping pursuant to 
condition 1 of Outline Planning Permission (12/99485). 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Adam Collier, Adams Hendry Consulting Ltd (Agent) 
Brendan Gibbs, Marchwood Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Kangarani was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2e) 
 

 f   21 Wykeham Place, Lymington (Application 21/10326)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey side extension; trellis 



 
PC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Jennifer Baker (Supporter). 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Kangarani was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2f) 
 

 g   Maple Field Farm, Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/11417)  

  Details: 
 
Convert redundant Agricultural Buildings into two holiday units; bay 
windows; pergolas; demolish existing polytunnel 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Richard Ashton, Richard Ashton RIBA (Agent) 
Sandra Allman (Objector) 
Susan Sampson, Martin Parish Council 
Cllr Edward Heron, Downland & Forest Ward Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Members, having heard the public speakers, considered the suggestion to 
include a further reason for refusal, noting that Martin did not have a defined 
settlement boundary and therefore policies relating to development within 
the countryside would apply.  They also noted that the proposal would have 
minor economic benefits which would not outweigh the harm to the rural 
character arising from the proposed form of residential use.  Members 
expressed their support to this view and felt that the proposed development 
would be contrary to policies DM13, DM20, DM22 of the Local Plan. 



 
PC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
Cllrs Corbridge and Reilly were not present for the duration of this item, due 
to a lost connection with the MS Teams meeting.  Cllrs Corbridge and Reilly 
did not vote in respect of the application. 
 
Cllr Kangarani was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2g) and with the additional reason for refusal, as set out 
below: 
 
The scheme proposes self-contained holiday accommodation that has all 
the attributes and characteristics of residential development, the location of 
which, outside a defined settlement boundary would be in the open 
countryside and does not meet the criteria for such development set out in 
DM13 or DM20.  The scheme does not form part of a farm diversification 
project and the minor economic benefits of the scheme would not outweigh 
the harm to rural character arising from the form of residential use 
proposed.  The scheme is therefore contrary to ENV3, STR2 & STR3 of the 
New Forest District Local Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy 2020 and DM13, 
DM20 & DM22 of the New Forest District Local Plan Part 2: Sites and 
Development Management Policies 2014. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


